CHAPTER CVII.

March 5, 1800. An Act to appropriate Money for certain purposes therein named.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for certain purposes therein named.

- For expenses of Committee on Charitable Institutions in visiting Hospital for Insane.
- 2. For expanses of Special Committee visiting Winona Normal School.
- 3. To J. P. Mellrath, for actual expenses in Van Solen case.
- 4. To Leonard Aldrich, for money advanced for relief on the frontier.
- 5. For expenses of Committee on State Prison visiting Stillwater.
- To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for current expenses of State Reform School for the year 1868.
- To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for fitting up rooms in basement of State Capitol.
- 8. For mileage, per diem and fees of Presidential Electors.
- To M. W. Clark for the purchase price of portrait of Lieut. Gen. W. T. Sherman.
- 10. For Geo. F. Potter's expenses in contested election case.
- 11. For D. L. Buell's expenses in contested election case.
- 12. For cleaning, packing and transporting State Arms.
- To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for selecting School Lands.
- 14. For expenses incurred by State Board of Equalization.
- 15. To Saint Paul Gas Light Company.
- 16. To H. L. Moss, for rent of Arsenal.
- 17. To F. R. E. Cornell, for per diem and milicage as Attorney General.
- 18. To H. J. Horn, for services in Van Solen case,
- 19. To B. Mattocks, for professional services in Van Solen case.
- To A. H. Reed, for material furnished hall of House of Representatives.
- To Cutter, Secombe & Co., for stationery.
 The following claims to be allowed and paid from the General Government.
- 22. For the claim of Charles A. Steine,
- 33. For the claim of M. H. Bergholts.
- 23. For the claim of Hiram Burgess.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1869.

24. For the claim of John Donalson.

25. For the claim of Henry Pohl.

26. For the claim of James Lynn.

27. For the claim of H. H. Davidson.

28. For the claim of John Munson.

29. For the claim of John Gibe.

30. For the claim of Moses O. Pessley.

31. For the claim of N. Chamberlain.

32. For the claim of Robert Percival.

83. For the claim of Simon Wait.

54. For the claim of Geo. G. Fletcher.

85. For the claim of Clark Hubbard.

86. For the claim of David Plekham.

87. For the claim of Richard Weeks.

33. For the claim of George E. Morrell.

39. For the claim of James Monk.

40. For the claim of J. W. Bottomly.

41. For the claim of John Winter.

42. For the claim of John L. Ruth,

43. For the claim of A. Wilgue.

44. For the claim of B. F. Every.

45. For the claim of A. E. Dearborn.

46. For the claim of Charles Fisher.

47. For the claim of Aaron Hilton.

48. For the claim of Jeptha Turner.

49. For the claim of John Cheney.

50. For the claim of Hans Oleson.

51. For the claim of Michael Arnold.

52. For the claim of Samuel Pease.

55. For the claim of Clement Beulieur, Jr.

54. For the claim of Marcellus S. Clough.

55. For the claim of O. B. Day.

56. For the claim of John Pettyjohn.

57. For the claim of J. R. Dorrington.

58. For the claim of John Fouse,

69. For the cinim of Charles Scheffer.

60. For the claim of Richard White.

61. For the claim of Godfrey F. Robel.

62. For the claim of Barney Mayer.

63. For the cinim of Lyttle & McKinney.

64. For the claim of James A. Lowery.

65. For the claim of Charles Fisher.

66. For the claim of Robert Wardlaw.

07. For the claim of Peter Harff.

48. For the claim of Philip Gross.

69. For the claim of Philip Gross.

70. For the claim of H. & R. Jones.

71. For the claim of Nelson Magraw.

135

GENERAL LAWS

7

72. For the claim of Amasa T. Miner.

78. For the claim of Ole Christen.

74. For the claim of John Rutledge.

75. For the claim of Charles Van Allen.

76. For the claim of R. R. Peck.

77. For the claim of R. R. Peck.

75. For the claim of Elizabeth Sanders.

79. For the claim of William H. Putnam.

80. For the claim of Charles Hollman.

81. For the claim of Sebastian Groshaus.

82. For the claim of Peter Wilkins.

83. For the claim of M. M. Hynson.

84. For the claim of Z. P. Wise.

35. For the claim of John Leal.

86. For the claim of Louis Sparr.

87. For the claim of Hiram DeLavergne.

88. For the claim of Geo. W. Stewart.

59. For the claim of Henry Kruser.

90. For the claim of Adam Zeh.

91. For the claim of John Faddis.

92. For the claim of George D. Snow.

93. For the claim of James A. Wise.

94. For the claim of Wm. H. Patton.

95. For the claim of Caesar Digneau.

96. For the claim of John Oliver.

97. For the claim of James Lennon.

98. For the claim of Mathew Tobias.

99. For the claim of Henry Apenmacher.

100. For the claim of John D. Abbott.

101. For the claim of F. A. Storbeck.

102. For the claim of Miner Coggewell.

103. For the claim of Perry S. Bateman.

104. For the claim of James Harris.

105. For the claim of Andrew Stevens,

106. For the claim of William Masport.

 To H. Petzold, for salary as cle-k during the war in the Adjutant General's Office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Miscellaneous appropriations. SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, viz:

First—For expenses of committee on charitabe institutions in visiting hospital for the insane at St. Peter, ninety-eight dollars (\$98).

ł

Second—For expenses of special committee visiting Winona normal school on investigation, ten dollars each. Total, forty dollars (\$40).

Third—To J. P. McIlrath for actual expenses incurred by witnesses in Van Solen case, three hundred and sixty dollars and forty cents (\$360 40).

Fourth—To Leonard Aldrich for money advanced for the relief of persons on the frontier during the summer of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, two hundred and eighty-one dollars (\$281), the same to be paid on the surrender of the notes or obligations taken for such disbursements.

Fifth—For expenses of senate and house prison committees, in visiting state prison at Stillwater, one hundred and thirty-one dollars (\$131).

Miscellaneous appropriations.

Sixth—To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for the current expenses of the state reform school for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, seventeen hundred and eighty-six dollars and ninety-seven cents (\$1,786 97).

Seventh—To supply a deficiency in the appropriation of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight for fitting up rooms in the basement of the state capitol for the state library and Minnesota historical society, ten hundred and fifteen dollars and thirty-three cents (\$1,015 33).

Eighth—For mileage, per diem and fees of the presidential electors for one thousand eight hundred and sixtyeight, (1868) one hundred and seventeen dollars (\$117).

Ninth-To M. W. Clark, for the purchase price of the portrait of Lieut. Gen'l. W. T. Sherman, now on exhibition in the representatives hall, for use in said hall, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Tenth—For Geo. F. Potter's expenses in contested election case, four hundred and sixty-nine dollars and ten cents (\$469 10).

Eleventh—For D. L. Buell's expenses in contested election case, four hundred and thirty-six dollars and seventy cents (\$436 70).

Twelfth—For cleaning, packing and transporting state arms during the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).

Thirteenth—To supply a deficiency in the appropriation of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight for selecting, appraising and selling school lands, five hundred dollars (\$500).

,

18

Fourteenth—For expenses incurred by the state board of equalization, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Fifteenth—To H. H. Sibley, President of the Saint Paul Gas Light Company, for laying gas pipes to the capitol, two hundred and seventy-five dollars (\$275).

Sixteenth—To H. L. Moss, for rent of stone building at St. Peter from January first one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, to January first one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, used as an arsenal, sixty dollars (\$60).

Seventeenth—To F. R. E. Cornell, for per diem and mileage as attorney general for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, five hundred and seventyfour dollars and eighty cents (\$574 80).

Eighteenth-To H. J. Horn, for services as assistant counsel for the state in Van Solen case, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Nineteenth-To B. Mattocks, for professional services as surgeon in Van Solen case, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Twentieth—To A. H. Reed (sergeant at arms) for cash paid for materials furnished for hall of house of representatives, thirty-seven dollars and thirty cents (\$37 30).

Twenty-first—To Cutter, Secombe & Co., stationery furnished the house of representatives, seventy-four dollars and fifty-five cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

Provided, That no money shall be paid out of the treasury of this state for the following claims, until the said claims are allowed and paid by the general government of the United States, to the treasurer of this state.

Twenty-second—For the claim of Charles A. Steine against the United States (\$1,000).

Twenty-third—For the claim of M. H. Bergholtz against the United States, forty-eight dollars and seventy-five cents (\$48 75).

Twenty-third—For the claim of Hiram Burgess against the United States, eleven dollars and seventy-five cents (\$11 75).

Twenty-fourth-For the claim of John Donalson against the United States, five dollars and fifty cents (\$5 50).

Twenty-fifth—For the claim of Henry Pohl against the United States, fourteen dollars and fifty cents (\$14 50).

Twenty-sixth—For the claim of James Lynn against the United States, four dollars (\$4 00).

Twenty-seventh—For the claim of H. H. Davidson against the United States, five dollars and fifty cents (\$5 50).

Miscellaneous appropriations. Twenty-eighth—For the claim of John Munson against the United States, nine dollars and fifty cents (\$9 50).

Twenty-ninth—For the claim of John Gibe against the United States, fifteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$15 25).

Thirtieth—For the claim of Moses C. Peasley against the United States, fifteen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$15 75).

Thirty-first—For the claim of N. Chamberlain against the United States, six dollars and twenty-five cents (\$6 25).

Thirty-second—For the claim of Robert Percival against the United States, fifteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$15 25).

Thirty-third—For the claim of Siomn Wait against Miscellaneous appropriations.

Thirty-fourth—For the claim of Geo. G. Fletcher against the United States, thirteen dollars and fifty cents (\$13 50).

Thirty-fifth—For the claim of Clark Hubbard against the United States, fiftcen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$15 75).

Thirty-sixth—For the claim of David Pickham against the United States, nine dollars and seventy-five cents (\$9 75).

Thirty-seventh—For the claim of Richard Weeks against the United States, fourteen dollars and fifty cents (\$14 50).

Thirty-eighth—For the claim of George E. Morrell against the United States, fourteen dollars and fifty cents (\$14 50).

Thirty-ninth—For the claim of James Monk against the United States, twenty-one dollars (\$21 00).

Fortieth—For the claim of J. W. Bottomley against the United States, eighteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$18 25).

Forty-first—For the claim of John Winter against the United States, sixteen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$16 75).

Forty-second—For the claim of John L. Ruth against the United States, twenty-two dollars (\$22 00).

Forty-third—For the claim of A. Wilgus against the United States, three dollars and seventy-five cents (\$3 75).

Forty-fourth—For the claim of B. F. Every against the United States, six dollars and twenty-five cents (\$6 25).

Forty-fifth—For the claim of A. E. Dearborn against the United States, ten dollars (\$10 00).

Forty-sixth-For the claim of Charles Fisher against

the United States, fifteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$15 25).

Forty-seventh-Forthe claim of Aaron Hilton against the

Forty-eighth—For the claim of Jeptha Turner against United States, sixteen dollars and twelve cents (\$16 12). the United States, fourteen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$14 75).

Forty-ninth—For the claim of John Cheney against the United States, nine dollars and fifty cents (\$9 50).

Fiftieth—For the claim of Hans Oleson against the United States, four dollars (\$4 00).

Fifty-first—For the claim of Michael Arnold against the United States, fifty-seven dollars (\$57 00).

Fifty-second—For the claim of Samuel Pease against the United States, forty dollars and fifty cents (\$40 50).

Fifty-third—For the claim of Clement Beulieur, Jr., against the United States, one hundred and thirty-four dollars and sixty cents (\$134 60).

Fifty-fourth—For the claim of Marcellus S. Clough against the United States, four hundred and thirty-five dollars (\$435 00).

Fifty fifth—For the claim of O. B. Day against the United States, three hundred and twenty-eight dollars and seventy-five cents (\$328 75).

Fifty-sixth—For the claim of John Pettyjohn against the United States, three hundred and three dollars (\$303 00).

Fifty-seventh—For the claim of J. K. Dorrington against the United States, ten dollars (\$10 00).

Fifty-eighth—For the claim of John Fouse against the United States, two hundred and eighty dollars (\$280 00).

Fifty-ninth—For the claim of Charles Scheffer against the United States, twenty-five dollars (\$25 00).

Sixtieth-For the claim of Richard White against the United States, four dollars (\$4 00).

Sixty-first—For the claim of Godfrey F. Robel against the United States, sixty dollars and eighty cents (\$60 80).

Sixty-second—For the claim of Barney Mayer against the United States, fifty-three dollars and twenty-five cents (\$53 25).

Sixty-third—For the claim of Lyttle & McKinney against the United States, twenty-five dollars and fifty cents (\$25 50).

Sixty-fourth—For the claim of James A. Lowery against the United States, fifteen dollars (\$15 00).

1

Miscellaneous appropriations. Sixty-fifth—For the claim of Charles Fisher against the United States, eighteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$18 25).

Sixty-sixth—For the claim of Robert Wardlaw against the United States, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150 00).

Sixty-seventh—For the claim of Peter Harff against the United States, forty-eight dollars (\$48 00).

Sixty-eighth—For the claim of Philip Gross against the United States, twenty dollars (\$20 00).

Sixty-ninth—For the claim of Philip Gross against the United States, eight hundred and seventy-five dollars and seventy-five cents (\$875 75).

Seventicth—For the claim of H. & R. Jones against the United States, thirtoen dollars (\$13 00).

Miscellaneous appropriations.

Seventy-first-For the claim of Nelson Magraw against the United States, twenty-eight dollars (\$28 00).

Seventy second—For the claim of Amasa T. Miner against the United States, twenty-seven dollars (\$27 00).

Seventy-third—For the claim of Ole Christen against the United States, twenty-seven dollars (\$27 00).

Seventy-fourth—For the claim of John Rutledge against the United States, twenty-seven dollars (\$27 00).

Seventy-fifth—For the claim of Charles Van Allen against the United States, sixty-eight dollars and ninetyeight cents (\$68 98).

Seventy-sixth—For the claim of R. R. Peck against the United States, one hundred and forty-seven dollars and fifty-three cents (\$147 53).

Seventy-seventh-For the claim of R. R. Peck against the United States, fifty-six dollars (\$56).

Seventy-eighth—For the claim of Elizabeth Sanders against the United States, eighty-two dollars (\$82).

Seventy-ninth-For the claim of William H. Putnam against the United States, fifty-three dollars and twentyfive cents (\$53 25).

Eightieth—For the claim of Charles Hollman against the United States, thirty-six dollars and fifty-four cents (\$36 54).

Eighty-first—For the claim of Sebastian Groshaus against the United States, thirty dollars and sixty-six cents (\$30 66).

Eighty-second—For the claim of Peter Wilkins against the United States, sixty-six dollars and twenty-five cents (\$66 25).

Eighty-third—For the claim of M. M. Hynson against

the United States, seven dollars and twenty-eight cents (\$7 28).

Eighty-fourth—For the claim of Z. P. Wise against the United States, nine dollars and sixty cents (\$9 60).

Eighty-fifth—For the claim of John Leal against the United States, fourteen dollars and twenty-four cents (\$14 24).

Eighty-sixth—For the claim of Louis Sparr against the United States, three dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$3 99).

Eighty-seventh—For the claim of Hiram DeLavergne against the United States, thirty-seven dollars and sixty. six cents (\$37 66).

Eighty-eighth—For the claim of George W. Stewart against the United States, sixteen dollars and forty cents (\$16 40).

Eighty-ninth—For the claim of Henry Kruser against the United States, sixteen dollars and forty cents (\$16 40).

Ninetieth—For the claim of Adam Zeh against the United States, fifty dollars and thirty-one cents (\$50 31).

Ninety-first—For the claim of John Faddis against the United States, fifteen dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$15 78).

Ninety-second—For the claim of George D. Snow against the United States, thirty-nine dollars and twenty cents (\$39 20).

Ninety-third—For the claim of James A. Wise against the United States, ninety-eight dollars and forty cents (\$98 40).

Ninety-fourth--Fortheclaim of William H. Patton against the United States, thirty-three dollars and twenty cents (\$33 20)

Ninety-fifth—For the claim of Caesar Dignean against the United States, sixteen dollars (\$16).

Ninety-sixth — For the claim of John Oliver against the United States, thirty-two dollars and eighty cents (\$32 80).

Ninety-seventh—For the claim of James Lennon against the United States, sixteen dollars and forty cents (\$1640).

Ninety-eighth—For the claim of Mathew Tobias against the United States, fifteen dollars and sixty cents (\$15 60).

Ninety-ninth—For the claim of Henry Apenmacher against the United States, fifty-two dollars (\$52 00).

One hundreth—For the claim of John D. Abbott gainst the United States, nine dollars and sixty cents (\$9 60).

One hundred and first—For the claim of F. A. Storbeck against the United States, fifteen dollars and twenty cents (\$15 20).

One hundred and second—For the claim of Miner Coggswell against the United States, eight dollars and sixty-six Miscellaneous cents (\$8 66).

One hundred and third—For the claim of Perry S. Bateman against the United States, sixteen dollars (\$16 00).

One hundred and fourth—For the claim of James Harris against the United States, nine dollars and sixty cents (\$9 60).

One hundred and fifth—For the claim of Andrew Stevens against the United States, forty dollars (\$40 00).

One hundred and sixth—For the claim of William Masport against the United States, seventy dollars (\$70 00).

One hundred and seventh—To H. Petzold for salary as clerk in the adjutant general's office during the war, eleven hundred and twenty-one dollars (\$1,121.)

Approved March 5, 1869.

CHAPTER CVIII.

An Act to appropriate Money for the purposes therein March 6, 1869. named.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the general expenses of the State Government for the year 1869.

- 1. For Executive contingent fund.
- 2. For postage and other expenses of Governor's office.
- 3. For postage and other expenses of Secretary's office.
- 4. For postage and other expenses of Auditor's and Land office.
- 5. For postage and other expenses of Treasurer's office.
- 6. For postage and other expenses of Adjutant General's office.
- 7. For postage and other expenses of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 8. For postage and other expenses of the Attorney General.